Res. No. 21-122 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION No. 21-122

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS FOR THE PROVISION OF INSPECTION, REPAIR, AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR ALL EMERGENCY GENERATORS INSTALLED AT THE CITY'S MAIN FACILITIES ON AS NEEDED BASIS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS FOR AS LONG AS THE SYSTEMS ARE UTILIZED IN CITY FACILITIES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Government Center, the Police Department, and the Training Center are equipped with Generac emergency generators; and

WHEREAS, Generac (manufacturer) generators are used to continue to provide services in case FPL power outages; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works – Facilities Division utilizes Genset Services, the only authorized Generac dealer in South Florida, to conduct all inspections, preventive maintenance, load bank test, and repairs in all the three facilities to ensure the emergency generators comply with the manufacturer's recommendations for operations and safety; and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen repairs the PWD will exceed the City's \$15,000.00 procurement threshold; and

WHEREAS, the PWD needs to continue to utilize the generator manufacturer authorized provider for these sole source service; and

WHEREAS, in order to continue to provide the highest quality services possible, in a timely efficient manner, the PWD respectfully recommends that the Mayor and City

Council-Members waive the competitive bid process for the provision of inspection, repair, and maintenance services for all emergency generators installed at the City's main facilities, on as needed basis in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds for as long as the systems are utilized in City facilities; and

WHEREAS, funding for these services is available in the Public Works Fund, "Repairs & Maintenance Account", Account Num. 001.80005.500460.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The use of Genset Services for the provision of inspection, repair, and maintenance services for all emergency generators the City's main facilities on as needed basis in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds for as long as the systems are utilized in City facilities, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The Mayor and the City Council-Members authorize the use of Genset Services and to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 21-122 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of May, 2021.

ATTEST:

ONNIE DIAZ MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS EIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY